

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth Legislature

1929

PASSAMAQUODDY TRIBE OF INDIANS.

CHAP. 72

740

Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated for the Western Maine Sanatorium the sum of nine thousand dollars for the construction and equipment of a superintendent's home, said sum to be available from surplus revenue funds.

Approved March 28, 1929.

Chapter 71.

Resolve, in Favor of the Central Maine Sanatorium for Construction and Equipment of an Additional Building for Patients.

Central Maine Sanatorium, for additional building. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Central Maine Sanatorium, the sum of forty thousand dollars for the construction and equipment of an additional building for patients, said sum to be available from surplus revenue funds.

Approved March 28, 1929.

Chapter 72.

Resolve, in Favor of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians for the General Care, Maintenance and Education Thereof.

Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians, for care, maintenance, etc. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the state treasury to be expended under the direction of the governor and council, by the agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, for the benefit of said tribe for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty, and for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and thirty to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty-one, as follows:

	July 1, 1929	July 1, 1930
H	to	to
••••	June 30, 1930	June 30, 1931
Interest on Indian Trust Fund, seven thousand,	I	
seven hundred forty-five dollars, and fourteen		
cents,	\$7,745.14	\$7,745.14
Contingent Expenses, four hundred and fifty		
dollars,	450.00	450.00
May Dividend, five hundred dollars,	500.00	500.00
November Dividend, five hundred dollars,	500.00	500.00
Distressed Poor, two thousand, two hundred		-
four dollars, and eighty-six cents,	2,204.86	2,204.86
Agricultural Purposes, six hundred dollars,	бол.оо	боо.оо

PASSAMAQUODDY TRIBE OF INDIANS.

		CHAP. 72
Plowing, one hundred and fifty dollars,	150.00	150.00
Fertilizer, two hundred dollars,	200.00	200.00
Bounty on Crops, one hundred dollars,	100.00	100.00
Wood, two thousand five hundred dollars,	2,500.00	2,500.00
Educational Purposes, one thousand seven hun-		
dred and fifty dollars,	1,750.00	1,750.00
Doctor's Bills and Medicines, two thousand,		
seven hundred dollars,	2,700.00	2,700.00
Salary of Priests, fourteen hundred dollars,	1,400.00	1,400.00
Salary of Governors, two hundred dollars,	200.00	200.00
Salary of Lieutenant Governors, eighty dollars,	80.00	80.00
Fuel, Schools, Church and Convent, one thou-		
sand, one hundred and forty-five dollars,	1,145.00	1,145.00
Services of Nurse, five hundred dollars,	500.00	500.00
Clerk hire,	250.00	250.00
Services of Attendance Officer, seventy-five dol-		
lars,	75.00	75.00
Janitor Service, four hundred dollars,	400.00	400.00
Basket Ash, eight hundred dollars,	800.00	800.00
Repair of Roads, four hundred dollars,	400.00	400.00
School Books and Supplies, one hundred and		
fifty dollars,	150.00	150.00
Salary of Police, three hundred dollars,	300.00	300.00
Repairing and Painting Buildings, four hundred		
dollars,	400.00	400.00
Salary of Agent, five hundred dollars,	500.00	500.00
	······································	

\$26,000.00 \$26,000.00

741

Amounting to twenty-six thousand dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty; and twenty-six thousand dollars, for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and thirty to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty-one.

And be it further resolved, that any balance of any of the sub-divisions above named and not required for the purpose may, upon recommendation of the state auditor, be transferred by the governor and council to pay bills against any of the above sub-divisions where bills may have been contracted in excess of the amount above set forth.

Approved March 28, 1929.